# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1897

Publishedhby/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA - KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

### Снар. 384

### Chapter 384.

An Act to confirm the organization of the Hathorn Fancy Forging Company and change its name to that of the Hathorn Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Doings of company confirmed, and name changed.

Sect. I. The doings of the Hathorn Manufacturing Company in its organization and the change of name from the name of the Hathorn Fancy Forging Company to Hathorn Manufacturing Company is authorized and confirmed.

May hold real estate in Brewer. Sect. 2. Said Hathorn Manufacturing Company is authorized to acquire and hold real estate in Brewer, in Penobscot county, to the value of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, and to carry on its manufacturing business at said Brewer, or any other place in said county.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 2, 1897.

### Chapter 385.

An Act relating to the extension of the charter of the Atlantic Shore Line Electric Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charter extended for two years. Sect. I. Section one of the provisions of chapter six hundred eight of the private and special laws of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three, relating to the incorporation of the Atlantic Shore Line Electric Railroad Company, are hereby extended for and during the term of two years from March twenty-eight, one thousand eight hundred ninety-seven.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1897.